ES-7397
73VR3100–❑ –❑
MODEL
LANGUAGE
E : English
N : Japanese
POWER INPUT
M2: 100 – 240V AC

(9.65)
mm (inch)
ORDERING INFORMATION
Specify code number and variables.
•Code number (e.g. 73VR3100-E-M2)
•I/O and network modules
(Use Ordering Sheet No. ESU-7397)
PACKAGE INCLUDES...
•73VR Application Software CD
(model: 73VRPAC2)
•Mounting brackets (two)
RELATED PRODUCTS
Please refer to data sheets for the respective models
(not available for the CF Card).
•Clamp-on current sensor (model: CLSA, CLSB)
•Special cable for the CLSA-08, -12
(model: CLSA-08C-30)
•PC configurator cable (model: MCN-CON)
•CF Card (manufactured by Hagiwara Sys-Com)
73VR3100
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ES-7397P. 2 / 10
I/O MODULE
■ SELECTABLE I/O MODULES
R3 Series I/O modules as listed below are used for the
73VR3100.
Use Ordering Information Sheet (No. ESU-7397) to specify
I/O module types.  The total current consumption of I/O
modules must be at the maximum of 560mA (continuous).
Please refer to the respective data sheet for detailed
specifications of I/O modules.
R3–❑❑
MODEL
SS4 : DC current input, 4 ch.
SS8 : DC current input, 8 ch.
SS8N: DC current input, 8 ch., non-isolated
SS16N : DC current input, 16 ch., non-isolated
SV4 : DC voltage input, 4 ch.
SV4A: DC voltage input, 4 ch., narrow span
SV4B: DC voltage input, 4 ch., wide span
SV8 : DC voltage input, 8 ch.
SV8A: DC voltage input, 8 ch., narrow span
SV8B: DC voltage input, 8 ch., wide span
SV8N: DC voltage input, 8 ch., non-isolated
SV16N : DC voltage input, 16 ch., non-isolated
TS4 : Thermocouple input, 4 ch.
TS8 : Thermocouple input, 8 ch.
RS4 : RTD input, 4 ch.
RS8 : RTD input, 8 ch.
DS4 : 4 – 20mA input with excitation, 4 ch.
DS8N : 4 – 20mA input with excitation, 8 ch., non-isolated
CT4 : CT (AC current) input, 4 ch.
CT4A: AC current input, 4 ch., clamp-on current sensor CLSA use
CT4B: AC current input, 4 ch., clamp-on current sensor CLSB use
CT8A: AC current input, 8 ch., clamp-on current sensor CLSA use
CT8B: AC current input, 8 ch., clamp-on current sensor CLSB use
PT4 : PT (AC voltage) input, 4 ch.
PA2 : Encoder input, 2 ch. (speed and position)
PA4 : High speed pulse input, 4 ch.
PA4A : High speed totalized pulse input, 4 ch.
PA16 : Totalized pulse input, 16 ch.
DA16 : Optical isolation discrete input, 16 ch. (13V DC)
DC16 : Relay output, 16 ch. *1
DM : Blank filler module *2
COMMUNICATION MODE
S : Single
W : Dual
*1. Limited to two discrete output modules at the maximum.
*2. Communication mode suffix code is not applicable to the
blank filler module.
*3. Select the /W code when a Network Module is used.
■ R3-CT4A, R3-CT8A, R3-CT4B, R3-CT8B
In order to use models R3-CT4A, R3-CT8A, R3-CT4B and
R3-CT8B, the data range must be set up with the R3
Configurator Software (model: R3CON).  This change of
setting may lower the resolution of recorded data for certain
input ranges.
The R3CON Configurator is available for downloading at M-
System’s web site: http://www.m-system.co.jp.  A special cable
(model: MCN-CON) is required to connect the R3 modules
to a PC.
TYPE
STORING RATE
20 ms 0.1 s ≥0.5 s
SS4 : DC current input, 4 ch. Y Y Y
SS8 : DC current input, 8 ch. --- Y Y
SS8N : DC current input, 8 ch. --- Y Y
SS16N : DC current input, 16 ch. --- Y Y
SV4 : DC voltage input, 4 ch. Y Y Y
SV4A : DC millivolt input, 4 ch. Y Y Y
SV4B : DC voltage input, 4 ch. Y Y Y
SV8 : DC voltage input, 8 ch. --- Y Y
SV8A : DC millivolt input, 8 ch. --- Y Y
SV8B : DC voltage input, 8 ch. --- Y Y
SV8N : DC voltage input, 8 ch. Y Y Y
SV16N : DC voltage input, 16 ch. --- Y Y
TS4 : Thermocouple input, 4 ch. --- --- Y

R3 Series network modules as listed to below are usable for
the 73VR3100.
Use Ordering Information Sheet (No. ESU-7397) to specify
network module types.  Please refer to the respective data
sheet for detailed specifications of network modules.
R3–❑ –N
MODEL
NC1 : CC-Link (Ver. 1; 16-point analog)
NC2 : CC-Link (Ver. 1; 32-point analog)
NC3 : CC-Link (Ver. 2)
ND1 : DeviceNet (16-point analog)
ND2 : DeviceNet (32-point analog)
ND3 : DeviceNet (64-point analog)
NE1 : Ethernet (Modbus/TCP)
NF1 : T-Link (Fuji Electric)
NM1 : Modbus
NP1 : PROFIBUS-DP
NL1 : LONWORKS (16-point analog)
POWER INPUT
N : No power supply
■ CAUTIONS OF USING THE R3 SERIES NETWORK MODULE
One R3 Series network module is mountable at the position
of I/O Module 4.  In the dual communication mode, the
73VR3000 is automatically defined as ‘main’ bus, while the
R3 network is as ‘sub.’  The R3 network module cannot output
through output modules.
73VR3100
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ES-7397
APPLICATION SOFTWARE CD
■ 73VRPAC2 (included in the product package)
•73VR3100 Builder Software: Model 73VR31BLD
Used to configure parameters on the PC.
- Parameter configurations can be downloaded to the
recorder via Ethernet.
- Present setting on the 73VR3100 can be uploaded and
displayed on the PC.
- Configuration files can be converted into CSV.
•73VR Data Viewer: Model 73VRWV
Used to show and analyze recorded data on the PC.
- Data stored in the CF Card can be called up on the PC
screen via the CF Card Reader.
- Data stored in the CF Card can be sent by FTP and
called up on the PC screen.
- Various analyzing functions
- Data and alarm history files can be converted into CSV.
•PC Recorder Software: Model MSR128-V5
- The 73VR3100 data can be sampled and stored in real
time via Ethernet by the MSR128-V5.
- Data stored in the CF Card can be sent via Ethernet
and called up on the PC screen.
- Data stored in the CF Card can be called up on the PC
screen via the CF Card Reader.
•Instruction Manuals
- 73VR3100 users manual
- 73VR31BLD users manual
- 73VRWV users manual
- MSR128-V5 users manual
■ PC REQUIREMENTS (provided by the user)
•73VR3100 Builder Software: Model 73VR31BLD
OS Windows 2000 or Windows XP SP2
Screen area 1024 by 768 pixels
Display color 65000 colors (16 bits)
CD-ROM drive Windows supported CD-ROM drive
is used to install the software
programs.
Card reader Used to read/write the CF Card
Mouse Windows supported
LAN card LAN card required to connect to
Ethernet
•73VR Data Viewer: Model 73VRWV
OS Windows 2000 or Windows XP SP2
Screen area 1024 by 768 pixels or higher